

BRECKENRIDGE CITY COMMISSION AGENDA SUMMARY FORM

Subject: Discussion and any necessary action regarding approval of Ordinance

2025-02 ordering a Municipal General Election to be held on May 3, 2025, for the purpose of electing the offices of Commissioner Place 3

and Commissioner Place 4.

Department: Administration

Staff Contact: Jessica Sutter

Title: City Secretary

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Article IV of the City of Breckenridge Code of Ordinances provides for the guidance of elections of the governing body election. Additionally, state statute sets the first Saturday in May as a uniform election date. This year's election day will be held on May 3, 2025.

This year two citizens will be elected at-large each, to serve a two-year term as Commissioner Place 3, and Commissioner Place 4. The incumbents for these positions are Vince Moore and Rob Durham, respectively. Please note that these places are not geographically based. The term of these offices will be May of 2025 to May of 2027.

The first day for filing an application for a place on the ballot was January 15, 2025. The final day will be Friday, February 14, 2025, at 5:00 p.m.

If the city does not have a contested race, the commission will have the ability to cancel the general election.

The polling location for early voting will be at the city offices, 105 North Rose Ave as follows: April 21-25: 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.

April 28-29: 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.

The polling place for Election Day will be held at the Breckenridge ISD Athletics and Fine Arts Facility located at 607 W. Second Street on May 3, 2025, from 7:00 a.m. - 7:00 p.m. If The

School District does not hold an election the polling place for Election Day will be at City Hall located at 105 N. Rose on May 3, 2025, from 7:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Estimated expenses for the election are approximately \$2,000.00. This is a budgeted expense.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Consider approval of Ordinance 2025-02 ordering a Municipal General Election to be held on May 3, 2025, for the purpose of electing the offices of Commissioner Place 3 and Commissioner Place 4.